Service Date: February 12,2024

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

NOTICE OF PENALTIES INCURRED AND DUE
FOR VIOLATIONS OF LAWS AND RULES

- ENALTY ASSESSMENT: DG-240061

= RECEIVE PENALTY AMOUNT: $2,500

=N Investigation # 8850
EMAIL SERVICE bz MAR 0 4 2024

WASH.UT, & 10, COMA UBI: 600-264-803
April Rodarte ' Phone: (253) 939-0532

Rodarte Construction, Inc.
17 East Valley Highway East
Auburn, WA 98092

April@rodarteconstruction.com

YOU MUST RESPOND WITHIN 15 DAYS OF THIS NOTICE

The Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) believes that Rodarte
Construction, Inc. (Rodarte or Company) violated Revised Code of Washington (RCW)
19.122.055(1)(a) by failing to notify the one-number locate service and causing damage to an
underground gas facility.

RCW 19.122.055(1)(a) states, in part, that excavators who fail to notify a one-number locator
service and cause damage to an underground gas facility are subject to a civil penalty of not more
than $10,000 for each violation.

Commission staff (Staff) conducted an investigation that included reviewing damage reports,
investigation reports, the One Call Center database, and communications with the Company. The
documents reviewed identified a natural gas event that involved Rodarte damaging a natural gas
facility while excavating without a valid locate ticket.

The Commission reviewed findings and recommendations made by Staff and hereby notifies you
that it is assessing a $2,500 penalty (Penalty Assessment) against you on the following grounds:

1, Alleged Violation:
On August 7, 2023, Rodarte was excavating at 19021 20" Ave NW, Shoreline,
Washington. While excavating, Rodarte workers struck and damaged an underground
Puget Sound Energy (PSE) natural gas facility. The Damage Information Reporting Tool
(DIRT) report submitted by PSE on September 19, 2023, indicated that Rodarte was
excavating without a valid request to locate underground utilities.

2 Analysis:
The alleged violation concerns RCW 19.122.055(1)(a), which states, in part, that an
excavator must contact the one-number locate center before beginning excavation. On
August 7, 2023, Rodarte was excavating for a storm drain when it struck a 1 1/8” natural
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gas service line. The GFR report from PSE states Rodarte was operating a backhoe and did
not expose the line by hand. The report from ELM states that Rodarte was excavating
outside the area identified on the Company’s locate ticket. Upon review of the One Call
Center database Staff did not find a valid locate ticket for the location of this damage
incident. Staff communicated by email with the Company on January 5, 25, and 31, 2024,
requesting further information. The Company responded by providing photos and a copy of
locate ticket #23295172. Staff compared all photos and the ticket to the Google Earth map
and verified the damage incident was not covered by the parameters as indicated on the
locate ticket.

The Commission considered the following factors in determining the appropriate penalty amount
for the violation:

1.

How serious or harmful the violation is to the public.

This incident could have been significantly more harmful to Rodarte workers, utility
technicians, nearby homeowners, and the public, and could have resulted in severe injury
and/or loss of property.

Whether the violation is intentional.

The violation appears to be due to negligence rather than a lack of knowledge of
Washington State’s dig law. Over the past 12 months, Rodarte has submitted 197 requests
to the One Call Center for locates. This demonstrates Rodarte’s knowledge of requirements
and its responsibility to contact the one-number locate service before beginning excavation.

Whether the company self-reported the violation.
Rodarte did not self-report the violation. The Commission became aware of the violation
when PSE filed a DIRT report.

The likelihood of recurrence.

Rodarte is currently under compliance status for a previous penalty assessment that was
issued on September 18, 2023, See Docket DG-230686. One of the compliance
requirements is to avoid any further violations of the Dig Law for 12 months. This current
damage incident is a new Dig Law violation within the 12 month window and will result in
the imposition of the suspended penalty for the previous case. The likelihood of recurrence
depends on the Company’s actions going forward and its willingness to display due
diligence by ensuring that it notifies the one-number locate service every time before
beginning excavation.

The Company’s previous violations and penalties.
e  Warning Letter

o On May 23, 2023, July 2, 2021, September 13,2018, June 17, 2017, October 19,
2016, October 9, 2013, and September 9, 2013, the Commission mailed Alleged
Violation of Washington Dig Law letters to Rodarte. The letters included
detailed information about Washington State’s underground utility damage
prevention act, requirements for submitting utility locate requests before
excavating, and the possibility of penalties for each violation. The Commission
mailed the letters after receiving a report of damage caused by Rodarte that
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occurred because the Company failed to submit a request to locate underground
utilities before excavating.

e Penalty Assessments
o On September 18, 2023, the Commission issued Rodarte a Penalty Assessment
of $2,500 for one violation of RCW 19.122.055(1)(a). See Docket DG-230686.
o On May 16,2019, the Commission issued Rodarte a Penalty Assessment of
$2,000 for one violation of RCW 19.122.055(1)(a). See Docket DG-190249.
o On October 30, 2018, the Commission issued Rodarte a Penalty Assessment of
$1,000 for one violation of RCW 19.122.055(1)(a). See Docket DG-180828.

The Commission has considered these factors and determined that it should penalize Rodarte as
follows:

o $2,500 penalty for one violation of RCW 19.122.055(1)(a) that occurred on August 7,
2023.

These facts, if proven at a hearing and not rebutted or explained, are sufficient to support the
Penalty Assessment.

Your penalty is due and payable now. If you believe the violation did not occur, you may deny
committing the violation and contest the penalty through evidence presented at a hearing or in
writing. Or, if there is a reason for the violation that you believe should excuse you from the
penalty, you may ask for mitigation (reduction) of the penalty through evidence presented at a
hearing or in writing. The Commission will grant a request for a hearing only if material issues of
law or fact require consideration of evidence and resolution in a hearing. Any request to contest
the violation or for mitigation of the penalty must include a written statement of the reasons

supporting that request. Failure to provide such a statement will result in denial of the request. See
RCW 81.04.405.

If you properly present your request for a hearing and the Commission grants that request, the
Commission will review the evidence supporting your dispute of the violation or application for
mitigation in a Brief Adjudicative Proceeding before an administrative law judge. The
administrative law judge will consider the evidence and will notify you of their decision.

You must act within 15 days after receiving this Penalty Assessment to do one of the
following:

e Pay the $2,500 penalty amount due; or
e Request a hearing to contest the occurrence of the violations; or
e Request mitigation to reduce the amount of the penalty.

Please indicate your selection on the enclosed form and submit it electronically through the
Commission’s web portal at https://efiling.utc.wa.gov/Form within FIFTEEN (15) days after you
receive this Penalty Assessment. If you are unable to use the web portal, you may submit it via
email to records@utc.wa.gov. If you are unable to submit the form electronically, you may send a




PENALTY ASSESSMENT DG-240061 PAGE 4

paper copy to the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission, PO Box 47250, Olympia,
Washington 98504-7250.

If you wish to make your payment online, please use this link: Make a Payment Now (wa.gov).!

If you do not act within 15 days, the Commission may refer this matter to the Office of the
Attorney General for collection.

DATED at Lacey, Washington, and effective February 12, 2024.
/sIMichael Howard

MICHAEL HOWARD
Director, Administrative Law Division

! https://www.utc.wa.gov/documents-and-proceedings/online-payments/make-payment-now.
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WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
PENALTY ASSESSMENT DG-240061 Investigation # 8850

PLEASE NOTE: You must complete and sign this document and send it to the Commission
within 15 days after you receive the penalty assessment. Use additional paper if needed.

[ have read and understand RCW 9A.72.020 (printed below), which states that making false
statements under oath is a class B felony. I am over the age of 18, am competent to testify to the
matters set forth below, and I have personal knowledge of those matters. I hereby make, under
oath, the following statements:

|:| 1. Payment of penalty. I admit that the violation occurred:
Enclose $2,500 in payment of the penalty.
OR Attest that [ have paid the penalty in full through the Commission’s payment
portal.

DZ. Contest the violation. I believe that the alleged violation did not occur for the reasons
I describe below (if you do not include reasons supporting your contest here, your
request will be denied):

D a) I ask for a hearing to present evidence on the information I provide above to
an administrative law judge for a decision.
OR D b) Iask for a Commission decision based solely on the information I provide
above.

. 3. Request mitigation. I admit the violation, but I believe that the penalty should be
’ reduced for the reasons set out below (if you do not include reasqns supporting your
application here, your request will be denied): (;\\' i\

a) I ask for a hearing to present evidence on the information I provide above to
glop p
an administrative law judge for a decision.
OR b) Iask for a Commission decision based solely on the information I provide
N\ above.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing,
including information I have presented on any attachments, is true and correct.

Dated: )!)(‘J’ 2 )\\ [Month/Day/Year], at (, B VO [City, State]

C(\,X(‘»\%\«L LNt . PN Wﬁ{

Name of Respondent (Company) — please print Signature of"Kp,plicant
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RCW 9A.72.020 “Perjury in the first degree.”

(1) A person is guilty of perjury in the first degree if in any official proceeding he or she makes
a materially false statement which he or she knows to be false under an oath required or
authorized by law.

(2) Knowledge of the materiality of the statement is not an element of this crime, and the
actor's mistaken belief that his or her statement was not material is not a defense to a
prosecution under this section.

(3) Perjury in the first degree is a class B felony.



JRODARTE CONSTRUCTION, Inc.
|7 E. Valley Highway East — Auburn, WA 98092

According to the Penalty assessment DG-240061 under the investigation
number 8850 the Washington utilities and transportation commission has
directed Rodarte Construction the penalty amount of $2500 for the damages
that took place on august seventh 2023.

Rodarte is requesting that the penalty be dropped under the following
conditions of the good faith effort that was made by Rodarte Construction to
outline the work area in white paint and to call in to a one-number locator
service.

According to RCW 19.122.055(1)(a) Rodarte Construction did notify a one-
number Locator service of the expected excavation that was to take place on
the street of 20" Ave in shoreline Washington. Rodarte had active one call
tickets along the street of 20" Ave. It looks as though the locate tickets that
Rodarte submitted on the dig safe WA website was cut off before the end of
our project. Missing between along 20" Ave NW from NW 190 St and NW
192nd St. approximately 400 feet short of the actual dig site a clerical oversight
within the onecall system.

Attached are photos demonstrating that there was a good faith effort made to
show that white paint was placed down by Rodarte to best show the
excavation limits of the project within the area of the damage. Attached is also
an additional photo that shows the damage that took place and shows there
are locate marks on the ground from other utilities.

Before the excavation began, Rodarte had a conversation with the PSE locating
service onsite placing locate marks on the project. There was a discussion of
the project that was taking place where the new storm lines are being placed in
addition to the beginning and end of the construction project limits.

Office (253) 939-0532
RODARTE*225D9
“Rodarte Construction, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer”
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Office (253) 939-0532
RODARTE*225D9
“Rodarte Construction, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer”
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Office (253) 939-0532
RODARTE*225D9
“Rodarte Construction, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer”



April Rodarte

From: wa@occinc.com

Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 2:36 PM
To: April Rodarte

Subject: Ticket: 23295172

WASHINGTON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER
**DO NOT REPLY TO THIS EMAIL***

This ticket is valid for 45 days from the legal start date and time. The expiration date and time is 09/08/2023
2:45 PM .

Washington Ticket#: 23295172 2 FULL BUSINESS DAYS

Transmit Date: 7/25/23 Time: 2:35 PM

Original Call Date: 7/25/23 Time: 2:35 PM Type: WEB

Work to Begin Date: 7/28/23 Time: 12:00 AM

Hoiasncs L 7 Caller Information = i S ¥

Company: RODARTE CONSTRUCTION INC Type: CONTRACTOR

Contact Name: APRIL RODARTE Phone: (253) 939-0532 Ext.:302

Alt. Contact: CALEB - CALL FIRST Phone:  (253) 308-4024

Best Time: Fax: (253) 939-0557

Address: 17 EAST VALLEY HIGHWAY EAST; AUBURN, WA 98092

Caller Email: 7 april@rodarteconstruction.com i
R ; _Dig Site Information

Type of Work: CITY OF SHORELINE

Work Being Done For: STORM MAINLINE INSTALLATION N ) -

S e e Dig Site Location o T B i

County: KING State: WA

Place: SHORELINE

Address / Street: 20TH AVE NW

Nearest Intersection: NW 195TH ST

Location of Work:

MARKING INSTRUCTIONS: FROM THE INTERSECTION OF NW 195TH ST HEAD N 3 FEET ON 20TH AVE NW
TO THE BEGINNING OF THE ROUTE. MARK 20 FEET EITHER SIDE OF THE CENTERLINE OF 20TH AVE NW
FOLLOWING THE ROUTE S FOR 711 FEET.

Remarks:

AREA MARKED IN WHITE PAINT

Type of Excavator: CONTRACTOR

Directional Drilling: NO

Type(s) of Excavation Equipment: BACKHOE / TRACKHOE

Map Twp: 26N Rng: 3E Sect-Qtr: 2-SE-NE
Excavation Coordinates for # Polygons: 1

Poly 1: NW Lat: 47.7707218  Lon: -122.3827465  SELat:  47.7686647  Lon: -122.3825474
| s ; Members Notified RS R

1



District Company

GTEO1 ZIPLY FIBER

KCMTROO1  KING CNTY METRO SEWER
PUGGO3 PUGET SOUND ENERGY GAS
SEACLO1 SEATTLE CITY LIGHT

SEAH2001  SEATTLE PUBLIC UTILITIES-WATER
SHRWSTO01  CITY OF SHORELINE

*

work site area.
Link To Map for C_EMAIL

Marking Concerns

(800)778-9140
(206)263-5722
(888)728-9343
(206)684-4239
(206)386-1849
(800)778-9140

R R R S ~ Excavator Résponsibilities 5 P SR
Please click on the following link to verify and confirm that the area covered represents the correct and complete

Customer Service

866)947-5995
206)263-3700
888)225-5773
206)684-4239

(
(
(
(
(206)386-1800
(

206)801-2700

Repair

(866)947-5995
(206)263-3840
(888)225-5773
(206)684-3000
(206)386-1800

(206)801-2572

« If the area covered is incomplete or inaccurate, it is your responsibility to notify the center immediately to update

and correct the locate. Failure to do so could result in a delay or an incomplete utility locate.

Any other utilities or notification centers not listed, you will need to contact separately.

« Toreview this ticket, see the full status history and any future status updates, visit Search and Status ?? on

www.managetickets.com
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